505221377 12/05/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5268145

CONVEYING PARTY DAT)E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME	
	ГА			
		Name	Execution Date	
TISSUEGENE, INC.			09/24/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	A			
Name:	KOLON TISSUEGENE, INC.			
Street Address:	9605 MEDICAL CENTER DRIVE			
Internal Address:	SUITE 200			
City:	ROCKVILLE			
State/Country:	MARYLAND			
Postal Code: 2	20850			
Property Type		Number		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	73:	38655		
	sent to th ovided; it (81 usp JH 799 SU	be e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 8) 249-8177 oto@jhkiplaw.com K LAW 95 WEST SAHARA AVENUE IITE 104 S VEGAS, NEVADA 89117		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be susing a fax number, if pro</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	sent to th ovided; if (81 usp JH 799 SU LA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be so 8) 249-8177 oto@jhkiplaw.com K LAW 95 WEST SAHARA AVENUE 11TE 104		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be a</i> <i>using a fax number, if pro</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM	sent to th ovided; if (81 usp JH 799 SU LA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be so 8) 249-8177 bto@jhkiplaw.com K LAW 95 WEST SAHARA AVENUE IITE 104 S VEGAS, NEVADA 89117		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be susing a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	sent to th ovided; if (81 usp JH 799 SU LA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be set 8) 249-8177 bto@jhkiplaw.com K LAW 95 WEST SAHARA AVENUE IITE 104 S VEGAS, NEVADA 89117 55293-07USA		

Г

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
TissueGene, Inc.	Name: Kolon TissueGene, Inc.			
	Internal Address: <u>Suite 200</u>			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) September 24, 2018 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This of A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/707,900				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed: _{Name:} _JHK Law	involved: 1			
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>0</u>			
Internal Address: Suite 104				
7005 West Sabara Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 7995 West Sahara Avenue	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
 _{City:} Las Vegas	8. Payment Information			
State: NV Zip: 89117				
Phone Number: (818) 249-8177				
Docket Number: <u>55293-07USA</u>	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address:_uspto@jhkiplaw.com	Authorized UserName			
9. Signature:/Joseph Hyosuk K	Kim/ December 5, 2018			
Signature Date				
Joseph Hyosuk Kim	Total number of pages including cover 3			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450				
	PAIENI			

REEL: 047683 FRAME: 0023

ASSIGNEE NAME CHANGE

This notice is to be entered of record that as of March 16, 2018, TissueGene, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 9605 Medical Center Drive, Suite 200, Rockville, MD 20850, owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the following U.S. Patents and U.S. Patent Applications, and all counterpart foreign patents and patent applications:

U.S. Patent No. 6,315,992, Application No. 09/345,415, filed June 30, 1999, titled "GENERATING CARTILAGE IN A MAMMAL USING CELLS TRANSFECTED WITH A VECTOR ENCODING TGF-BETA 1"

U.S. Patent No. 6,797,703, Application No. 09/702,718, filed November 1, 2000, titled "GENE THERAPY USING TGF-BETA"

U.S. Patent No. 7,338,655, Application No. 09/707,900, filed November 8, 2000, titled "GENE THERAPY USING TGF-B"

U.S. Patent No. 7,005,127, Application No. 10/382,137, filed February 28, 2006, titled "MIXED-CELL GENE THERAPY"

U.S. Patent No. 7,282,200, Application No. 11/303,547, filed December 16, 2005, titled "MIXED-CELL GENE THERAPY"

U.S. Patent No. 7,431,922, Application No. 10/382,190, filed March 5, 2003, titled "BIOADHESIVE DIRECTED SOMATIC CELL THERAPY"

U.S. Patent Application No. 10/387,671, filed March 12, 2003, titled "CARTILAGE REGENERATION USING CHONDROCYTE AND TGF-BETA," Reel/Frame No. 014219 / 0247

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/160,446, filed June 23, 2005, titled "NERVE REGENERATION," Reel/Frame No. 016618/0053

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/473,494, filed June 23, 2006, titled "NEUROPROTECTIVE EFFECTIVE COMPOUND," Reel/Frame No. 018013/0857

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/119,288, filed May 12, 2008, titled "OSTEOGENIC DIFFERENTIATION OF PREOSTEOBLASTIC CELLS," Reel/Frame No. 020936/0930

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/409,311, filed March 23, 2009, titled "TREATMENT OF INTERVERTEBRAL DISC DEGENERATION," Reel/Frame No. 022436/0959

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/626,567, filed November 25, 2009, titled "PRIMED CELL THERAPY," Reel/Frame No. 023573/0224

U.S. Patent Application No. 15/142,324, filed April 29, 2016, titled "TREATMENT OF DAMAGED NERVE WITH PTEN INHIBITOR," Reel/Frame No. 038419/0703

has changed its name to Kolon TissueGene, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 9605 Medical Center Drive, Suite 200, Rockville, MD 20850.

Kolon TissueGene, Inc. (formerly, TissueGene, Inc.)

Name: Moon Jong Noh, Ph. D. Title: Chief Technology Officer

Date: 9/24/2018

- 2 -

RECORDED: 12/05/2018